specifically, the proposal is to give Banco Bilbao 
Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A. shareholders Company shares from treasury stock in the proportion of one (1) 
share for every sixty-two (62) outstanding. 

Accordingly, the maximum number of shares to be distributed is sixty million, four hundred and fifty-one 
thousand, one hundred and fifteen (60,451,115) treasury shares of Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A. 
(Note 30). 

This payment will entail a charge against the share premium reserve in the amount of the figure resulting 
from measuring each share to be distributed at the weighted average market price of Banco Bilbao Vizcaya